

GP 05/22

Saurabh Khanna Vs. State of NCT of Delhi

15.10.2022

File is taken up today on an application filed on behalf of petitioner seeking early hearing of the matter.

Case received by way of assignment on 07.06.2022. It be checked and registered.

Present: Ms. Ishita Nagpaul, ld. counsel for petitioner.

Heard.

In view of the reasons mentioned in the application, the same is disposed of as allowed.

Let notice of the petition be issued to the respondent on filing of PF, RC.

Publication be also effected to the general public in the daily newspaper "The Statesman and Rashtriya Sahara" as suggested by ld. counsel for petitioner. Publication charges be deposited directly. Dasti.

Re-notify this matter for appearance and further proceedings on date fixed i.e. **16.02.2023**. Steps be taken within 15 days.

(Ajay Garg)

Additional District Judge-01

(East), KKD Court, Delhi/15.10.2022