

GP 5/22

SH. SAURABH KHANNA Vs. STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

28.09.2024

Present : Ms. Ishita Nagpal, Ld. Counsel for petitioner. (*Joined through VC*)
Mr. Alok Pandey, Ld. Counsel for respondent nos.2 and 3.
None for respondent nos.1 and 4.

Reply/ written statement filed on behalf of the respondent nos.2 and 3. The same is taken on record. Copy already supplied.

As per record, respondent no.4 already served. Despite service, neither there is any representation on behalf of respondent no.4 nor reply has been filed till date. The statutory period for filing the same has already expired.

In these circumstances, right of respondent no.4 to file reply/ written statement is hereby closed.

Perusal of record shows that respondent no.1 i.e. Office of the Commissioner for Persons with Disabilities already served on 14.12.2022. However, despite service, there is no representation on behalf of respondent no.1 till date.

Accordingly, issue Court notice to the respondent no.1 to appear in person before the Court on next date of hearing.

Respondent nos.2 and 3 are also directed to appear in person on NDOH for recording of their statements of no-objection.

Put up for appearance of respondent no.1/ recording of statement/ further proceedings on **23.11.2024**. Date given as per the convenience of counsels for both the parties.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/28.09.2024