

GP 5/22

SH. SAURABH KHANNA Vs. STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

23.11.2024

Present : Ms. Ishita Nagpal, Ld. Counsel for petitioner along-with the petitioner.
Mr. Ashish Verma, Ld. Counsel for respondent no.1- Social Welfare Department. (*Joined through VC*)
Mr. Alok Pandey, Ld. Counsel for respondent nos.2 and 3 along-with the respondent nos.2 and 3.
None for respondent no.4 (right to file reply closed vide order dated 28.09.2024).

Ld. Counsel for the respondent no.1 requested that some time may be granted for filing reply to the instant petition as well as vakalatnama. Let copy of petition be supplied to Ld. Counsel for respondent no.1 within one week from today.

It is stated by respondent nos.2 and 3 that they have no-objection, if the petitioner is appointed as Legal Guardian of his elder brother, namely, Sh. Ankur Khanna for the purpose of taking legally binding decisions. The joint statement of respondent nos.2 and 3 is recorded separately to this effect.

Pleadings stated to be completed. Following issues are hereby framed:-

**a) Whether the petitioner can be appointed as a Guardian of his elder brother, namely, Sh. Ankur Khanna, S/o Lt. Ramesh Kumar Khanna in respect of managing and administering the estate of Sh. Ankur Khanna, as prayed for?
OPP**

b) Relief.

No other issue arises or pressed for.

Accordingly, put up for PE on **27.01.2025**.

Let affidavit of evidence of petitioner's witnesses be filed within four weeks from today.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/23.11.2024