

SH. SAURABH KHANNA Vs. STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

21.04.2025

Present: Petitioner in person with Ld. Counsel Ms. Ishita Nagpaul.
Sh. Ashish Sharma, Ld. Counsel for Social Welfare Department/respondent no. 1.
Sh. Alok Pandey, Ld. Counsel for respondents no. 2 and 3.
Right of respondent no. 4 to file WS has already been closed vide order dated 28.09.2024.

PWs-Ms. Garima Singh, Legal Consultant, Department of Empowerment of Persons with Disabilities, Sh. Laxmi Kant, Patwari in the office of SDM, Mayur Vihar, Delhi and Sh. Mahesh Babu, Record Keeper, Office of Sub-Registrar VIII-A, Preet Vihar, Delhi are present.

Attested copy of certificate of legal Guardianship Certificate issued by National Trust for the welfare of persons with Autism and Cerebral Palsy filed by respondent no. 1 and certified copy of Original WILL filed on behalf of the respondent no. 4. The same are taken on record.

Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 1 seeks some time to file Brief Transmission Form and submits that department does not want to file any reply/objection to the present petition.

Petitioner and aforesaid witnesses are examined as PW-1, PW-2, PW-3 and PW-4 respectively and discharged.

At the request of Ld. Counsel for the petitioner, put up for further PE on **10.07.2025**.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
East/KKD Court/Delhi/21.04.2025