

GP 5/22  
SH. SAURABH KHANNA  
Vs.  
STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

03.09.2025

*File received by way of the transfer vide Order No. 14437-446/Judl./East/KKD/2025/Delhi dated 12.08.2025. It be checked and registered.*

Present : Ms. Ishita Nagpal, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.  
(Joined through VC)  
Mr. Alok Pandey, Ld. Counsel for respondent nos.2  
and 3. (Joined through VC)  
Mr. Ashish Sharma, Ld. Counsel for Department of  
Social Welfare. (Joined through VC)

The matter is fixed for PE.

An application u/O XVI Rule 1 (2) CPC seeking summoning of witnesses filed on behalf of the petitioner. The same is taken on record.

In view of the submissions made in the aforesaid application, the same is disposed of as allowed.

Let witnesses mentioned in the said application be summoned on filing of PF for **18.12.2025**. *Steps be taken within one week from today.*

(Hem Singh)  
District Judge-01  
(East)/KKD/Delhi/03.09.2025